handicapped *pupils* between home and school and within the school plant.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 483-H. F. No. 1829

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the redistricting of Independent School District No. 381 of Lake County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Redistricting. Following the 1960 federal census, the school board of Independent School District No. 381, a school district co-terminus with the county of Lake, shall redistrict said school district into five election districts and shall establish the boundaries of each of said districts by a majority vote of said school board, except that no single district shall contain more than twenty-five percent of the population of said Lake county, and the city of Two Harbors and the village of Silver Bay shall each be a part of two election districts.

Sec. 2. The school board of Independent School District No. 381 shall consist of five members. Each district, as provided in this act, shall constitute an election district from which shall be elected one member of the board, who at the time of the election shall be a resident thereof; a person so elected shall be entitled to hold the office only while he remains a resident of that district. Following the approval of this act, as hereinafter provided, there shall be a new election of school board members in all the districts of the school district at the next general election. The board shall determine that not less than two members shall be elected for a term of two years, and the remainder for a term of four years at the next general election. Thereafter, all members of the board shall be elected for four years. The present board shall continue to govern the district until the first Monday in January following the general election. Vacancies which may arise during this period shall be filled by the board at any regular or special meeting thereof until such vacancy can be filled by election at the general election. Such appointment shall be evidenced by a resolution entered in the minutes.

Sec. 3. This act is intended to apply only to Independ-

ent School District No. 381 of Lake County, Minnesota, any prior statutes to the contrary notwithstanding.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after the approval by a majority vote of the school board of Independent School District No. 381.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 484-H. F. No. 714

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the game wardens retirement fund; providing for accepting payments in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Game wardens, retirement. Section 1. Any game warden as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 97, who is retired and who, prior to January 1, 1940, made contributions to the state employees retirement fund and who accepted a refund from the state employees retirement fund of accumulated salary deductions paid by himself, plus interest thereon, may on or before July 1, 1959, pay to the game wardens retirement fund an amount equal to the refund plus interest that he received, and any other amounts needed to cover any period of time when he was employed by the state but not eligible or paying into the state employees retirement fund; and he shall be entitled to added service credit upon such payments as if such payments had been made on or before June 30, 1955, and such payments shall be made without prejudice to any benefits he may be entitled to under chapter 97.

Approved April 24, 1959.

#### CHAPTER 485—H. F. No. 1233

### [Coded in Part]

An act to require the payment of excise tax on wines and spirituous liquors by monthly reporting system instead of by excise stamps; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 340.461, Subdivisions 1 and 2; Section 340.54, Subdivision 1; Section 340.55; repealing Sections 340.49 and 340.52; adding a new section.

482]